



JOE LOMBARDO  
Governor

**NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

KIRK D. HENDRICK, *Chairman*  
 HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), *Member*  
 BRITTNIIE WATKINS, *Member*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
 Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: June 28, 2023**

**May 2023**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – May 2023**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,289,036,827 for the month of May 2023. This amounts to a 0.84% decrease compared to May 2022, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,300,009,088. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2022 through May 31, 2023), gaming win has increased 3.80%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to-Date		% Change
	05/2023	05/2022		07/2022 - 05/2023	07/2021 - 05/2022	
Statewide	1,289,036,827	1,300,009,088	-0.84%	13,859,965,391	13,353,174,490	3.80%
Clark County	1,115,896,976	1,127,402,954	-1.02%	12,003,616,336	11,521,749,037	4.18%
LV Strip	715,985,862	731,524,651	-2.12%	7,806,590,628	7,405,227,856	5.42%
Downtown	73,653,893	78,860,252	-6.60%	835,486,792	810,677,869	3.06%
North Las Vegas	24,217,465	25,415,995	-4.72%	267,597,264	263,919,478	1.39%
Laughlin	46,992,320	46,719,834	0.58%	467,567,452	463,163,738	0.95%
Boulder Strip	89,849,875	88,531,719	1.49%	889,469,079	889,443,494	0.00%
Mesquite	15,024,380	15,393,005	-2.39%	171,034,544	164,783,663	3.79%
Balance of County	150,173,181	140,957,499	6.54%	1,565,870,576	1,524,532,940	2.71%
Washoe County	90,854,647	87,552,821	3.77%	938,120,164	941,216,061	-0.33%
Reno	66,159,064	62,897,994	5.18%	666,190,767	676,941,676	-1.59%
Sparks	15,065,207	13,828,276	8.94%	165,319,970	151,944,300	8.80%
North Lake Tahoe	1,733,618	2,169,431	-20.09%	23,475,725	24,637,478	-4.72%
Balance of County	7,896,758	8,657,119	-8.78%	83,133,702	87,692,607	-5.20%
South Lake Tahoe	19,488,848	17,515,580	11.27%	229,423,786	212,480,965	7.97%
Elko County	32,344,426	36,263,018	-10.81%	367,518,118	352,800,552	4.17%
Wendover	21,609,504	23,473,970	-7.94%	245,402,197	236,211,516	3.89%
Balance of County	10,734,921	12,789,048	-16.06%	122,115,921	116,589,036	4.74%
Carson Valley Area *	11,542,459	12,360,785	-6.62%	121,433,846	125,043,975	-2.89%
Other	18,909,472	18,913,931	-0.02%	199,853,141	199,883,900	-0.02%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of June 2023**

The State collected \$84,267,252 in percentage fees during the month of June 2023\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in May 2023. This represents a 1.69% (or \$1,448,242) decrease compared to the prior year's June, when percentage fee collections were \$85,715,494.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY23</b>	<b>Prior Year FY22</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 77,438,718	\$ 92,067,491	-15.89%	-15.89%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 90,394,232	\$ 97,702,103	-7.48%	-11.56%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 81,370,978	\$ 74,143,218	9.75%	-5.57%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 80,506,533	\$ 72,930,142	10.39%	-2.12%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 76,447,337	\$ 71,812,301	6.45%	-0.61%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 77,964,703	\$ 93,998,293	-17.06%	-3.69%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 66,725,866	\$ 68,209,391	-2.17%	-3.51%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 96,116,306	\$ 81,535,276	17.88%	-0.83%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	\$ 75,115,697	\$ 58,936,953	27.45%	1.51%
MARCH	APRIL	\$ 97,380,206	\$ 97,612,673	-0.24%	1.30%
APRIL	MAY	\$ 67,453,812	\$ 69,859,394	-3.44%	0.92%
MAY	JUNE	\$ 84,267,252	\$ 85,715,494	-1.69%	0.69%
		<u>\$ 971,181,641</u>	<u>\$ 964,522,729</u>		0.69%

\* Percentage fee collections are through June 27, 2023.

These amounts do not reflect the \$2,200,088 in transferable tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.